Serial Number 1946/200



THE PURCHASE OF WOOL EMERGENCY REGULATIONS 1939, AMENDMENT NO. 8

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 20th day of November, 1946

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Emergency Regulations Act, 1939, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. These regulations may be cited as the Purchase of Wool Emergency Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 8, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Purchase of Wool Emergency Regulations 1939* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

Payment for Wool delivered in the 1945-46 Season Greasy and Scoured Wool

2. (1) The price to be paid by the Minister for any greasy or scoured wool delivered to a wool-store in accordance with the principal regulations at any time during the 1945–46 season shall be payable as provided in this regulation.

(2) As soon as practicable after the wool becomes the property of His Majesty in accordance with the principal regulations, or within nine days after the receipt by the Department of all such invoices, debit-notes, and other documents in respect of the wool as the Minister may require (whichever is the later), payment shall be made of 95 per

cent. of the appraisal price of the wool.

(3) As soon as practicable after the end of the season the Minister shall make a further payment of 8.36112 per cent. of the appraisal price of the wool to the several Government Brokers for distribution by them among the several owners (or on their account) in the proportions in which the first payments were distributed.

*Statutory Regulations 1939, Serial number 1939/269, page 1038.

Amendment No. 1: Statutory Regulations 1943, Serial number 1943/47, page 92.

Amendment No. 2: Statutory Regulations 1943, Serial number 1943/120, page 266.

Amendment No. 3: Statutory Regulations 1943, Serial number 1943/179, page 390.

Amendment No. 4: Statutory Regulations 1944, Serial number 1944/127, page 356.

Amendment No. 5: Statutory Regulations 1945, Serial number 1945/93, page 215.

Amendment No. 6: Statutory Regulations 1945, Serial number 1945/140, page 334.

Amendment No. 7: Statutory Regulations 1946, Serial number 1946/105, page 244.

Slipe Wool

- 3. (1) The price to be paid by the Minister for any slipe wool delivered to a wool-store in accordance with the principal regulations at any time during the 1945–46 season shall be payable as provided in this regulation.
- (2) As soon as practicable after the wool becomes the property of His Majesty in accordance with the principal regulations, or within nine days after the receipt by the Department of all such invoices, debit-notes, and other documents in respect of the wool as the Minister may require (whichever is the later), payment shall be made of 95.6522 per cent. of the appraisal price of the wool.
- (3) As soon as practicable after the end of the season the Minister shall make to the several Government Brokers for distribution by them among the several owners (or on their account) a further payment of 2·43349 per cent. of each amount already paid in accordance with subclause (2) of this regulation, and shall pay to the Meat Industry Account, to the credit of the subsidiary account known as the Meat Pool Account, except as much thereof as relates to slipe wool owned by the New Zealand Sheep-skin Controller (which shall be paid to the Sundry Products Account to the credit of the Sheep-skin Controller), an amount equal to 4·6306 per cent. of the amount already paid in accordance with subclause (2) of this regulation.
- accordance with subclause (2) of this regulation.

 4. All moneys received by a Government Broker under these regulations shall be received by him as the authorized agent of the owner or owners, and a receipt given by a Government Broker for any moneys received by him shall be a good discharge of the Department and of the Government of New Zealand for such moneys.

T. J. SHERRARD, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 28th day of November, 1946.

These regulations are administered in the Export Division of the Marketing Department.